

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE AUTHORS GUILD, INC., ET AL.

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOOGLE, INC.

Defendant.

Case No. 05 CV 8136-  
JES

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ANTITRUST LAW AND ECONOMICS PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF THE SETTLEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
III. PROCOMPETITIVE EFFECTS THAT CUTACROSS ALL BOOK CATEGORIES .....	2
IV. EFFECTS ON OUT-OF COPYRIGHT BOOKS .....	3
V. EFFECTS ON SALES OF IN-COPYRIGHT BOOKS.....	4
VI. INSTITUTIONAL SUBSCRIPTIONS TO VIEW ALL GOOGLE BOOKS .....	21
VII. THE SETTLEMENT COMPARES FAVORABLY TO <i>BMI</i> .....	23
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>Atlanta Center Ltd. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 848 F.2d 146 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>BMI v. CBS</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	1, 23, 24
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) .....	12
<i>CBS v. American Society of Composers, Authors and Publishers</i> , 620 F.2d 930 (1980) .....	24
<i>Herrera v. Katz Commc'n, Inc.</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	10
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	11, 12
<i>Nat'l Labor Relations Bd. v. Local 32B-32J Serv. Employees Int'l Union</i> , 353 F.3d 197 (2d Cir.2003) .....	10
<i>Random House, Inc. v. Rosetta Books LLC</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 613 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 283 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>United States v. BMI</i> , 1966 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶71,141 .....	24
<i>Walsh v. Schlecht</i> , 429 U.S. 401 (1977) .....	10
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 312 (2007) .....	12

### STATUTES

17 U.S.C. §504(c)(1) .....	4
----------------------------	---

### MISCELLANEOUS

E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> §7.11 (3d ed. 2004) .....	10
Alexander Macgillivray, <i>A Discussion Around the Google Book Search Settlement</i> , Berkman Center for Internet & Society at Harvard University (July 21, 2009), video available at <a href="http://cyber.law.harvard.edu/events/luncheon/2009/07/macgillivray">http://cyber.law.harvard.edu/events/luncheon/2009/07/macgillivray</a> .....	9
Einer Elhauge, <i>United States Antitrust Law &amp; Economics</i> , 441 (2008) .....	11
Einer Elhauge, <i>Why the Google Books Settlement Is Procompetitive</i> , Harvard Law School Olin Center Discussion Paper 646 (August 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>

Eric M. Fraser, <i>Antitrust and the Google Books Settlement: The Problem of Simultaneity</i> , 15 (June 23, 2009).....	7, 19
James Gibson, <i>Google’s New Monopoly</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 3, 2008.....	19
James Grimmelman, <i>How to Improve the Google Book Search Settlement</i> , 12 J. Internet L. 1 (April 2009).....	19
Pamela Samuelson, <i>The Dead Souls of the Google Book Search Settlement</i> , Communications of the ACM, July 2009 (Vol. 52, No. 7) .....	16, 19
Randal C. Picker, <i>The Google Book Search Settlement: A New Orphan-Works Monopoly?</i> , U. Chicago Law School Olin Working Paper No. 462 (July 2009).....	7, 11, 16, 19
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203(a) (1981).....	10
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §207 (1981) .....	10
Robert Darnton, <i>Google &amp; the Future of Books</i> , 56 N.Y. Rev. Books 2 (Feb. 12, 2009).....	19
United States Copyright Office, <i>Report on Orphan Works</i> , 22 (2006).....	5, 15
